
AGENDA FOR

CABINET

Contact: Andrew Woods
Direct Line: 0161 253 5134
E-mail: a.p.woods@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Cabinet

Councillors : M C Connolly (Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Business Engagement and Regeneration) (Chair), 
R Shori (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance), P Heneghan (Cabinet Member for Children, 
Families and Culture), T Isherwood (Cabinet Member for 
Environment), J Lewis (Cabinet Member for 
Communities), A Simpson (Cabinet Member for Health 
and Wellbeing) and S Walmsley (Cabinet Member for 
Resource and Regulation)

Dear Member

Cabinet

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Cabinet which will be held 
as follows:-

Date: Wednesday, 14 October 2015

Place: Meeting Rooms A & B - Town Hall

Time: 6.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of Cabinet are asked to consider whether they have an interest 
in any of the matters of the Agenda, and if so, to formally declare that 
interest.

3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
about the work of the Council and the Council’s services.

Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if 
required.

4  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 2 
September 2015.

5  DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH - ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 7 - 32)

6  CULTURAL ECONOMY STRATEGY 2015-2018 AND ACTION PLAN  
(Pages 33 - 52)

7  ADOPTION OF REVISED STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY 
INVOLVEMENT  (Pages 53 - 88)

8  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD ANNUAL REPORT AND 
REFRESHED HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  (Pages 89 - 132)

9  MINUTES OF ASSOCIATION OF GREATER MANCHESTER 
AUTHORITIES / GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY  
(Pages 133 - 142)

To consider the minutes of meetings of the AGMA Executive Board and 
Greater Manchester Combined Authority held on 25 September 2015.

10  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.

11  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider passing the appropriate resolution under Section 100 (A)(4), 
Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the reason that the following 
business involves the disclosure of exempt information as detailed against 
the item.



12  RADCLIFFE GROWTH AND INVESTMENT LEISURE, CIVICS AND 
HOUSING  (Pages 143 - 160)

13  CHAMBERHALL - DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT  (Pages 161 - 172)



This page is intentionally left blank



179

      Minutes of: THE CABINET  

Date of Meeting: 2 September 2015

Present: Councillor M Connolly (in the Chair) 
Councillors P Heneghan, A Isherwood, J Lewis, R Shori, 
A Simpson and S Walmsley

Apologies:
 
Public attendance:  1 member of the public was in attendance.

CA.252 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Connolly declared a personal interest in any matters relating to the 
fact that his partner is employed in Adult Care Services. 

 
CA.253 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

A period of thirty minutes was allocated for any members of the public 
present at the meeting to ask questions about the work or performance of the 
Council or Council services.

No questions were asked.

CA.254 MINUTES

Delegated decision:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2015 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record.

CA.255 GREATER MANCHESTER ROAD ACTIVITIES PERMIT SCHEME – 
CHANGES TO SCHEME TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH THE AMENDED 
2015 PERMIT SCHEME REGULATIONS

The Cabinet Member for Environment submitted a report advising Cabinet of 
the effect of legislative changes on the Greater Manchester Road Activity 
Permit Scheme (GMWRAP
[...]
ery of drug and alcohol 
misuse.

 Break inter-generational substance misuse by supporting a whole family 
approach and by targeting resources appropriately.

 Ensure that all legal substances are sold responsibly.
 Ensure that robust partnership clinical governance is in place
 Support people to make a full recovery.
 Improve housing outcomes where appropriate for people in recovery.

An action plan, which was appended to the report, has been developed with 
key partners to ensure that cross cutting themes are robustly linked to this 
strategy, for example, Children’s Trust Board and Community Safety 
Partnership Strategies.  

Delegated decision:

That approval be given to the Bury Drug and Alcohol Strategy as detailed in 
the report.

Reason for the decision:
This decision provides the direction and framework for reducing the harms 
caused by drugs and alcohol for the next 5 years

Other option considered and rejected:
To reject the Strategy. This would leave the Council without clear intention, 
and could lead to more people misusing drugs and/or alcohol which would 
increase the demand on local services.

Document Pack Page 3



182

Cabinet, 2 September 2015 

CA.258 CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT – APRIL 2015-JUNE 
2015. 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing submitted a 
report informing Members of the Council’s financial position for the period 
April 2015 to June 2015 and provided a projection of the estimated outturn at 
the end of 2015/2016.

The report also provided Prudential Indicators in accordance with CIPFA’s 
Prudential Code.

Delegated decisions:

1. That the financial position of the Council as at 30 June 2015 be noted.

2. That approval be given to the s151 Officer’s assessment of the minimum 
level of balances.

Reason for the decision:
The report has been prepared in accordance with the Council’s Financial 
Regulations relating to budget monitoring.

Other option considered and rejected:
To reject the recommendations.

CA.259 EMPLOYMENT EQUALITY REPORT

The Cabinet Member for Resources and Regulation submitted a report setting 
out details of the requirement for the Council to publish equality information 
upon its workforce under the Public Sector Duty (Equality Act 2010). The 
information must include data from various points in the employment lifecycle, 
disaggregated by the different protected equality characteristics. As well as 
being a legal requirement analysis of this data also helps inform the Council’s 
Equality and Diversity priorities for the coming year.

Delegated decision:

That approval be given for the publication of the equality information in the 
suggested format detailed in the report.

Reasons for the decision:
To ensure that the Council is compliant with the requirements of the Public 
Sector Equality Duty (Equality Act 2010)

Other option considered and rejected:
To publish the information in a different format.

Document Pack Page 4



183

             Cabinet, 2 September 2015 

CA.260 HOME TO SCHOOL/HOME TO COLLEGE SEN TRAVEL

The Cabinet Member for Children Families and Culture submitted a report 
setting out proposed changes to the Council’s existing policy framework for 
home to school/college transport. 

The Children & Families Act 2014 introduced significant reforms to the way 
that services for children and young people with Special Educational Needs or 
Disability are provided, commissioned or delivered. Home to school transport 
or financial assistance to support travel to school is an important element of 
that provision.

The existing policy framework for home to school/college transport does not 
meet the expectations set out in the Act to provide greater flexibility and 
choice to families, and to enable to use of personal budgets where this is 
requested.

Delegated decision:

That approval be given to undertake consultation on proposed changes to the 
Council’s policy framework for home to school/college SEN transport and 
travel assistance.

Reason for the decision:
The proposals respond to the statutory requirements introduced by the 
Children and Families Act 2014 and will ensure that the policy framework is 
informed by the outcome of consultation with stakeholders.

Other options considered and rejected:
That no further action be taken.

CA.261 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

Delegated decision:

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the
following items of business as it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as detailed in the condition of category 9.

CA.262 FORMER FIRE STATION SITE, BURY – DEVELOPMENT OPTIONS 
E  

The Leader and Cabinet Member for Regeneration submitted a report setting 
out options for taking forward the development of the former fire station, 
directly adjacent to the Rock Shopping Centre.

Delegated decision:

That approval be given to entering into a conditional development agreement 
as detailed in the report.

Document Pack Page 5



184

Cabinet, 2 September 2015 

Reason for the decision:
The proposal is the most likely option to produce a development scheme in 
the medium term which meets the Council’s aspirations for this strategically 
important site. 

Other options considered and rejected:
Do nothing and wait for the market to improve
Sale of the site on the open market
  Market the site to seek a development partner

CA.263   RETAIL LED DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS FOR RADCLIFFE TOWN 
E             CENTRE

The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Regeneration submitted a 
report  providing an overview of the outcome of a 2 stage tender process with 
developers to provide a new retail led development scheme in Radcliffe Town 
Centre.

Delegated decision:

That Option 1, as set out in the report, be approved for the Council to enter 
into a lease agreement with the highest scoring bidder.

Reason for the decision:

The proposal is a significant catalyst for the regeneration of Radcliffe and the 
wider Borough  

Other options considered and rejected:
Do nothing
Offer to another developer

COUNCILLOR M Connolly
Chair

(Note:  The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.35 pm.)

Document Pack Page 6



DECISION OF: Cabinet

DATE: 14 October 2015

SUBJECT: Director of Public Health Annual Report 

REPORT FROM: Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing

CONTACT OFFICER: Lesley Jones - Director of Public Health

TYPE OF DECISION: CABINET - KEY DECISION 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain

SUMMARY: It is a statutory duty for the Director of Public Health to 
produce an independent annual report which the Council 
has a statutory duty to publish. The Director of Public 
Health will use the annual report to focus on a different 
theme each year. In light of the transfer of public health 
responsibilities to the council in 2013, the theme for the 
2013-14 report is the role of the council in improving 
health.

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

To note the content of the Director of Public Health 
Annual Report

To accept the recommendations contained within the 
report.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes No

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

The recommendations in the report are 
aspirational, and need to be considered in the 
light of budget constraints and wider Council 
policy, e.g. “Vision & Values”, Planning etc.

Health and Safety Implications Full Health and Safety assessments will be 
undertaken where recommendations are 
implemented. 

1

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 7 Agenda Item 5



Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources (including Health 
and Safety Implications)

A robust approach to Public Health is a key 
part of the Council strategy to ensure the 
Health & Wellbeing of residents, and 
achievement of Council aim
[...]
ution MoU if 
real positive impact on health is to be achieved.  The recommendations within 
the report are designed to help the council further harness and shape it’s 
approach to improving health & wellbeing and reducing inequalities. What is 
clearly evident is that there is a strong sense of passion and ambition for the 
public health agenda across the council giving confidence that the health and 
well-being challenges facing our communities can be tackled.

1.3 The recommendations have been mapped against the Health & Well-being 
Strategy and the Council’s vision, values and principles to ensure 
implementation can be aligned to existing sub strategies and action plans

1.4 The recommendations were considered by the Senior Leadership Team on 24th 
September.  SLT have identified leads within the council responsible for 
implementing the recommendations if accepted by cabinet and have asked the 
Director of Public Health to report quarterly on progress towards 
implementation

1.5 Progress against the recommendations contained within the report will be 
contained within the 2015 report

 
2.0 ISSUES

2.1 Not implementing the recommendations risks failing to sufficiently improve the 
health and well-being of the population of Bury and reducing demand for 
services.

2.2 There may be financial implications associated with implementing the 
recommendations contained within the report.  In most instances the business 
case will be made on an invest to save basis as the economic case for 
prevention has been well established.

2. The Senior Leadership Team recommended that all the recommendations be 
adopted by the council with a slight caveat on the second recommendation in 
the ‘Active and Safe Travel’ chapter.  Whilst agreeing that ‘Walking and cycling 
considerations should be embedded and prioritised within transport and land-
use decision-making’, SLT felt it would be difficult to commit to ‘rejecting 
proposals whose impact on walking and cycling will not be 
[...]
ement Specialist (Women’s and Children’s), Department for 
Communities and Wellbeing, Bury Council

Ann Norleigh Noi  Senior Partnership Implementation Officer, Department for Communities  
and Wellbeing, Bury Council

Susan Reynolds  Head of Early Years and Early Help, Department for Children, Young People 
and Culture, Bury Council

Sarah-Jayne Rushton  Customer Engagement Co-ordinator, Department for Communities  
and Wellbeing, Bury Council

Helen Smith  Public Health and Social Care Intelligence Manager, Department for 
Communities and Wellbeing, Bury Council

Michelle Stott  Housing Development and Policy Officer (Urban Renewal), Department  
for Communities and Wellbeing, Bury Council

Liz Trayford  Planning and Research Officer, Department for Children, Young People  
and Culture, Bury Council

Karen Whitehead  Strategic Lead (Health and Families), Department for Children,  
Young People and Culture, Bury Council

Michael Whitehead  Senior Planning Officer, Department for Resources and Regulation,  
Bury Council

Karen Young  Head of Inclusion, Department for Communities and Wellbeing, Bury Council

35782 Public Health Annual Report 2014.indd   42-43 21/08/2015   16:00

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 32



DECISION OF: CABINET

DATE: 14 OCTOBER 2015

SUBJECT: CULTURAL ECONOMY STRATEGY 2015-18 AND 
ACTION PLAN 

REPORT FROM: CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND 
CULTURE

CONTACT OFFICER: IAN CHAMBERS
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (LEARNING  & CULTURE)

TYPE OF DECISION: CABINET (KEY DECISION)

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain.

SUMMARY: The Cultural Economy is one of the fastest growing 
sectors internationally.  There are significant financial 
and employment benefits for areas with a thriving 
cultural economy; together with intangible benefits 
resulting from greater civic pride, community cohesion 
and better health and wellbeing of the population.

This Strategy will help Bury to build on its existing 
assets, promoting a stronger cultural economy in the 
future.

With increasing pressure on resources, the Strategy will 
seek to maximise the benefits to the Borough, by 
encouraging greater partnership working with all 
involved in this sector.

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

Option 1:  To approve the Cultural Economy Strategy 
and associated Action Plan.  This is the recommended 
option as it gives clear focus and direction to the 
cultural economy sector in the Borough for the next 
three years.

Option 2:  Do not approve the Strategy and Action Plan.  
This would leave the Council without a strategy to 
increase the benefits to the Borough associated with 
having a strong cultural economy.

1

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 33 Agenda Item 6



IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

Health and Safety There are no health and safety issues arising 
directly from this draft Strategy. Any 
changes in services or operating practice will 
be subject to risk assessments and 
implemented in line with existing policy.

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources:

Equality/Diversity implications: The Strategy provides a framework for the 
future and does not directly impact on any 
specific group.  The implications for people 
with protected characteristics will be 
assessed when detailed proposals are 
brought forward as part of the delivery of 
key projects in the Action plan.

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes

Wards Affected: All

Scrutiny Interest: Overview and Scrutiny

TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR: Executive Director for Children, 
Young People and Culture

Chief Executive/
Strategic Leadership 

Team

Executive 
Member/Chair

Ward Members Partners

21.09.15

Scrutiny Committee Committee Council
14.10.15

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Internationally, the cultural economy is one of the fastest growing sectors.  It can 
support local economi
[...]
ourism Service

Arts, Museums and 
Tourism Service

Arts, Museums and 
Tourism Service

Co-ordinate and 
disseminate a 
schedule of major 
events to secure 
sponsorship and 
enable local 
businesses to 
plan for and 
benefit from 
increased visitor 
numbers. 

Establish Bury as an 
international hub for 
cultural conference 
business

Increase impact of the 
Bury Cultural Centres 
Group joint working

Increase engagement of 
cultural activities in 
Night Time Economy 
planning

Host 2 international 
cultural conferences 
per year from 2016

Co-ordinated 
programmes/marketin
g and joint bidding 
2016

Cultural Actions 
identified & delivered

Arts, Museums and 
Tourism Service

Cultural Centres Group

Cultural Centres Group 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 52



 

DECISION MAKER: CABINET

DATE: 14 OCTOBER 2015

SUBJECT: ADOPTION OF REVISED STATEMENT OF 
COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT

REPORT FROM: CABINET MEMBER – RESOURCES AND REGULATION

CONTACT OFFICER: MICHAEL WHITEHEAD – SENIOR PLANNING 
OFFICER

TYPE OF DECISION: CABINET - KEY DECISION

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: This paper is within the public domain

SUMMARY:

This report brings forward a revised version of the 
existing Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) 
which will set out how we will involve the community in 
preparing and revising all local planning documents, in 
making decisions on planning applications. The Council’s 
current SCI was adopted in August 2013. The document 
has now been revised to take account of changing 
circumstances, in particular to set out how consultation 
and community involvement will take place in respect of 
the Greater Manchester Spatial Framework (GMSF), 
which is to be prepared by all ten Greater Manchester 
authorities.   

A decision was made under delegated powers by Cabinet 
Member for Resources and Regulation on 10 August 
2015 to approve a draft version of the revised SCI for a 
4-week public consultation. 10 representations have 
been received and minor changes have been
[...]



DECISION OF: Cabinet – 14 October 2015
Council – 21 October 2015

SUBJECT: Health & Wellbeing Board Annual Report and 
Refreshed Health & Wellbeing Strategy

REPORT FROM: Councillor Andrea Simpson, Cabinet Member for 
Health & Wellbeing

CONTACT OFFICER: Heather Crozier, Social Development Manager/ 
Health & Wellbeing Board Policy Lead

TYPE OF DECISION: Council

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain

SUMMARY: An annual report for the Health & Wellbeing Board for 
2014/15 has been produced along with a refreshed 
Health & Wellbeing Strategy. It is good practice for all 
Health & Wellbeing Boards to produce an Annual Report 
detailing key achievements from the year and 
summarising the work undertaken by the board. All 
Health & Wellbeing Boards have a statutory duty to 
produce a Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy. The 
refreshed strategy has five overarching priorities and is 
now a condensed version of the original strategy and is 
presented as a ‘Plan on a page’ with Team Bury 
branding. 

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

1. For Members to consider the annual report for 
the Health & Wellbeing Board for 2014/15 and 
recommend approval of the refreshed Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy to Council.

2. To not approve the annual report for the Health & 
Wellbeing Board for 2014/15 and the refreshed 
Health & Wellbeing Strategy.

IMPLICATIONS: None

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

There are no financial implications for the 
Health & Wellbeing Strategy as the delivery 
of all actions will be contained within existing 
resources.

It is essential however that resources are 
prioritised to ensure delivery of the strategy.

Health and Safety

1

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 89 Agenda Item 8



Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources:

The Strategy is a key part of the Council’s 
approac

Minutes of the meeting


261

Minutes of: CABINET

Date of Meeting: 14 October 2015

Present: Councillor M C Connolly (in the Chair)
Councillors R Shori, P Heneghan, J Lewis and S Walmsley

Also present: Councillor T Tariq (Deputy Cabinet Member for Health and 
Wellbeing) in the absence of Councillor Simpson

Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for 
Absence:

Councillor T Isherwood and Councillor A Simpson

CA.372 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Connolly declared a personal interest in any matters relating to the fact 
that his partner is employed by Persona Care and Support Ltd (Local Authority 
Trading Company providing a range of adult social care services). 

CA.373 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

A period of thirty minutes was allocated for any members of the public present at 
the meeting to ask questions about the work or performance of the Council or 
Council services.

No questions were asked.

CA.374 MINUTES 

Delegated decision:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2015 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

CA.375 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH - ANNUAL REPORT 

The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing submitted a report presenting the 
Director of Public Health Annual Report. The Director of Public Health is required to 
produce and publish an independent annual report that will focus on a different 
theme each year. The theme for the 2013/14 was the role of the Council in 
improving health.

The Council’s Senior Leadership Team (SLT) has also recommended the adoption 
of the recommendations in the report (this is subject to the slight caveat to 
recommendation 2 within the Active and Safe Travel chapter – Whilst agreeing 
that ‘Walking and cycling considerations should be embedded and prioritised 
within transport and land-use decision making’, the SLT felt that it would be 
difficult to commit to ‘rejecting proposals whose impact on walking and cycling will 
not be positive’). The SLT have identified leads within the Council responsible for 
implementing the recommendations and have requested the Director of Public 



Cabinet, 14 October 2015

262

Health to report quarterly on progress towards implementation. The progress 
made on the recommendations will be included in the 2014/2015 report.

Delegated decisions:

1. That the Director of Public Health Annual Report be noted.
2. That the recommendations contained within the Director of Public Health 

Annual Report be accepted (subject to the slight caveat to recommendation 2 
within the Active and Safe Travel chapter of the report submitted, as detailed 
above).

3. That the Senior Leadership Team be tasked with embedding actions to address 
the recommendations within Council strategies and plans and oversee and 
support their implementation.

Reasons for the decisions:
The production of a Public Health Annual Report is a statutory duty. The Council 
fully recognises the importance of the work to improve the health and wellbeing of 
the Borough’s residents.

Other options considered and rejected:
To reject/amend the recommendations. 

CA.376 CULTURAL ECONOMY STRATEGY 2015-2018 AND ACTION PLAN 

The Cabinet Member for Children Families and Culture submitted a report 
presenting a Strategy for a Cultural Economy that will help Bury to build on its 
existing assets, promoting a stronger cultural economy in the future. A thriving 
Cultural Economy can provide significant financial and employment benefits, 
together with intangible benefits resulting from civic pride, community cohesion 
and better health and wellbeing of the population.

The Strategy will seek to maximise benefits to the Borough, by encouraging 
greater partnership working with all involved in this sector.

Delegated decision:

That approval be given to the Cultural Economy Strategy and associated Action 
Plan as detailed in the report submitted.

Reason for the decision:
This decision gives a clear focus and direction to the cultural economy sector in 
the Borough for the next three years. Bury has an established reputation as a 
cultural and visitor destination that should be maintained and developed for future 
growth. 

Other option considered and rejected:
To reject the recommended Strategy and Action Plan. This would leave the Council 
without a strategy to increase the benefits to the Borough associated with having 
a strong cultural economy. 



Cabinet, 14 October 2015

263

CA.377 ADOPTION OF REVISED STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 

The Cabinet Member for Resources and Regulation submitted a report setting out 
a revised version of the existing Statement of Community Involvement (SCI), 
which will set out how the Council will involve the community in preparing and 
revising all local planning documents, and in making decisions on planning 
applications. The document has been through a 4 week consultation process 
where 10 representations were received resulting in minor amendments being in 
order to produce the revised SCI. 

Delegated decision:

That approval be given to adopt the revised Statement of Community Involvement 
as detailed in the report submitted.

Reasons for the decision:
The revised SCI will take account of circumstances, including how consultation and 
community involvement will take place in respect of the Greater Manchester 
Spatial Framework (GMSF), which is to be prepared by each of the Greater 
Manchester authorities.

Other options considered and rejected:
1. To amend the SCI before adoption. Members are requested to specify the 

nature of any revisions to be sought.
2. To the reject the recommendation and not adopt the SCI.

CA.378 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD ANNUAL REPORT AND REFRESHED 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 

The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing submitted a report presenting an 
annual report for the Health and Wellbeing Board for 2014/15 and a refreshed 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. The refreshed strategy has five overarching 
priorities and is now a condensed version of the original strategy and is presented 
as a ‘Plan on a page’ with Team Bury Branding. A copy of the ‘plan on a page’ was 
circulated at the meeting for information. 

The Cabinet was also requested to support a recommendation to Council to amend 
the membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board with the inclusion of a Greater 
Manchester Fire and Rescue Service representative.

Delegated decisions:

1. That approval be given to the vision and direction of the refreshed Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy.

2. That approval be given to support the following priorities:
 Priority 1 – Starting Well
 Priority 2 – Living Well
 Priority 3 – Living Well with a long term condition or as a carer
 Priority 4 – Ageing well
 Priority 5 – Healthy Places

3. That the Bury Health and Wellbeing Strategy Governance Structure 
be noted.



Cabinet, 14 October 2015

264

4. That progress be reviewed in the 2015/16 Annual Report.
5. That support be given to amend the membership of the Health and Wellbeing 

Board to include a representative of the Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue 
Service.

Recommendations to Council:

1. That the Health and Wellbeing Annual Report and Refreshed Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy be approved.

2. That the membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board be amended to 
include of a representative of the Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Service.

Reason for the decisions:
The Health and Wellbeing Boards has a statutory duty to produce a Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy.

Other option considered and rejected:
To reject the recommendations.

CA.379 MINUTES OF ASSOCIATION OF GREATER MANCHESTER AUTHORITIES / 
GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY 

The minutes of the meetings of the Association of Greater Manchester Combined 
Authority and the Joint AGMA Executive Board and the Greater Manchester 
Combined Authority held on 25 September 2015 were submitted.

Delegated decision:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Association of Greater Manchester 
Combined Authority and the meeting of the Joint AGMA Executive Board and the 
Greater Manchester Combined Authority held on 25 September 2015 be noted.

CA.380 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Delegated decision:

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business as it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as detailed in the condition of category 9.

CA.381 
E

RADCLIFFE GROWTH AND INVESTMENT LEISURE, CIVICS AND HOUSING 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing submitted a 
report providing members with information in connection with a successful bid to 
the Homes and Communities Association (HCA), supported by the Council.  The 
bid is in connection with a proposal to develop a 40 unit high quality affordable 
housing scheme on the site of the existing Radcliffe Civic Hall and adjacent Council 
owned recreation land.

The report also provided an update regarding ongoing work to demolish the 
existing Radcliffe Pool and Fitness Centre following its closure in June 2015.



Cabinet, 14 October 2015

265

Delegated decisions:

1. That approval be given to the sale of Council owned land, namely the site of 
the existing Radcliffe Civic Hall and adjacent recreation land, to Great Places 
Housing Association, to enable them to develop a 40 unit affordable housing 
scheme; subject to satisfactory agreement of the land value to be paid to the 
Council by Great Places Housing Association.   

2. That authority be delegated to the Interim Executive Director of Resources and 
Regulation and the Executive Director of Communities and Wellbeing, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council and Deputy Leader & Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Housing, to approve the independently determined 
land value, and the commercial terms between the Council and Great Places 
Housing Association.

3. That, subject to satisfaction of decisions 1 and 2 (above), approval be given to 
the closure of the existing Radcliffe Civic Hall with effect from 17 April 2016, 
together with the release of surplus Council owned recreation land adjacent to 
the Civic Hall. 

4. That, subject to satisfaction of decisions 1 and 2 (above), approval be given to 
advertise the disposal of public open space and that delegated authority be 
given to the Leader of the Council and Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Housing to:

 Determine any objections received from the advertisement; and
 To make a final decision as to whether or not to approve of the disposal of 

the public space in the light of any objections.

5. That approval be given to further investigation into the development of a 
combined leisure centre and civic venue on the site of the former Radcliffe 
Pool and Fitness Centre on Green Street Radcliffe. This will include the 
development of a business case for capital expenditure and associated 
sustainable running costs for a new venture

6. That the ongoing work to demolish the existing Radcliffe Pool and Fitness 
centre, that closed to the public in June 2015, be noted.

Reasons for the decisions:
The decision provides Radcliffe with much needed affordable housing and enables 
further investigation into the development of a business case for a possible new 
combined leisure centre and civic venue. 

Other options considered and rejected:
1. To reject the recommendations and do nothing. Radcliffe would miss out on an 

opportunity to deliver much needed affordable housing and an associated 
approved grant from the HCA to assist scheme delivery. It could also slow 
down the momentum in regenerating new facilities for the town centre as part 
of the wider Radcliffe regeneration. 



Cabinet, 14 October 2015

266

2. Delay closure – Delaying closure of the Civic Hall would result in losing the 
grant funding. There would also be a reputational issue with the HCA and 
Great Places given that the Council has a successful track record of delivering 
grant funded projects.

CA.382 
E

CHAMBERHALL - DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Regeneration submitted a 
report regarding potential development of the Chamberhall Business Park.

Delegated decisions:

1. That it be noted that the Council is currently advertising the development 
opportunity at Chamberhall in the European Journal.

2. That the Chief Executive and the Executive Director of Resources and 
Regulation be given delegated authority, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council, to consider all of the bids received and to approve the agreement of 
the terms for, and the granting of a Development Agreement to, the developer 
providing the most advantageous bid, in accordance with the award criteria.

Reason for the decisions:
The decision will allow the market to be tested with a view to securing a developer 
to further develop the Chamberhall Business Park.

Other options considered and rejected:
To reject the recommendations.

COUNCILLOR M C CONNOLLY
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 6:00pm and ended at 6:15pm)


